(91,341) (309,255) (78,613) (294,282)

   Floating rate instruments
   Financial assets 82,891 78,305 28,080 43,550
   Financial liabilities (95,802) (143,750) (46,442) (93,750)

   (12,911) (65,445) (18,362) (50,200)

   Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

   (a) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

   The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge
accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not
affect profit or loss.

182

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

 25.6 Market risk (continued)

  25.6.1 Interest rate risk (continued)

   Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

   (b) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

   A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have
increased/(decreased) post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 2018 2017
 Profit or (loss) Profit or (loss)
   100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
   increase decrease increase decrease

   Group
   Floating rate instruments (98) 98 (497) 497

   Company
   Floating rate instruments (140) 140 (382) 382

  25.6.2 Currency risk

   The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency
other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities. The currency giving rise to this risk is
primarily U.S. Dollar (“USD”).

   Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk

   The Group ensures that the net exposure on foreign currency risk arising from commercial transactions
is kept to an acceptable level by buying and selling foreign currencies at spot rates where necessary to
address short-term imbalances.

[…]

Other key management personnel comprise of certain members of senior management of Group entities, having authority
and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity either directly or indirectly.

31. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

  During the year, the Group and the Company adopted MFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers and MFRS 9,
Financial Instruments on their financial statements. The Group and the Company generally applied the requirements of these
accounting standards retrospectively with practical expedients and transitional exemptions as allowed by the standards.
Nevertheless, as permitted by MFRS 9, the Group and the Company have elected not to restate the comparatives.

 31.1 Impacts on financial statements

   No significant impact arising from the adoption of MFRS 15 on the Group’s and the Company’s financial statements.

   The following tables summarise the impacts arising from the adoption of MFRS 9 on the Group’s financial statements.
No significant impact arising from the adoption of MFRS 9 on the Company’s financial statements.

  a. Statement of financial position

   As
   previously  MFRS 9 As
   reported adjustments restated

   Group
   1 January 2018
   Deferred tax assets  2,321 – 2,321
   Inventories  39,277 – 39,277
   Trade and other receivables  136,005 (3,063) 132,942
   Others  683,757 – 683,757

   Total assets  861,360 (3,063) 858,297

   Deferred tax liabilities  (24,044) – (24,044)
   Others  (556,412) – (556,412)

   Total liabilities   (580,456) – (580,456)

   Retained earnings  (36,923) 3,063 (33,860)
   Non-controlling interests  1,360 – 1,360
   Others  (245,341) – (245,341)

   Total equity  (280,904) 3,063 (277,841)

   Total equity and liabilities  (861,360) 3,063 (858,297)

190

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

31. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 31.1 Impacts on financial statements (continued)

  b. Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and statement of cash flows

   No impact on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and statement of cash flows from
the adoption of MFRS 9.

 31.2 Accounting for financial instruments

  a. Transition

   In the adoption of MFRS 9, the following transitional exemptions as permitted by the standard have been adopted:

   i)  The Group and the Company have not restated comparative information for prior periods with respect to